
Liaison Questions Submitted by AILA 
For October 27, 2008 Stakeholders Meeting 

 
Present: 
For DOL:  William Carlson, Elissa McGovern, Brian Pasternak, William Rabung, Lety 
Sierra, Isabel-Jean Pierre, Mada Henderson, Lena Khoury, Sheena Liber 
 
For AILA:  Catherine Haight, Chair, Ester Greenfield, Vice Chair, Steve Clark, Punam 
Rogers, Sharryn Ross, Denise Hammond, Gayle Oshrin, Lauren Aucoin, Laura Lichter, 
Eleanor Pelta, AILA Second Vice President, Robert Deasy, AILA Director of Liaison 
and Information  
 
Other stakeholders’ groups represented included ABA, ACIP, and NAFSA. 
 
 
A. General remarks by William Carlson (with additional comments from Brian 
Pasternak, William Rabung, and Elissa McGovern) 
 
As discussed in the last Stakeholders meeting, DOL has entered into a contract to provide 
new contractor support to the Chicago and Atlanta National Processing Centers (NPCs).  
Both processing centers are growing significantly as a result, with contractors moving 
into the Atlanta center next week, and into the Chicago processing center, which will 
move to a new space, in March/April 2009.  This will significantly increase DOL’s 
capacity to grow and deal with bottleneck issues over the next year. 
 
DOL is preparing for the transition to a new administration after the election.   
 
DOL held a retreat recently for its senior executives to discuss implications of the 
economy, including downsizing in financial companies and other businesses.  In light of 
the current state of the economy and financial difficulties facing companies, DOL will be 
focusing its attention on companies in certain industries that are negatively impacted by 
the economic downturn, including those hit by the “domino effect.”  DOL will review all 
reports available to them, including WARN notices, reports in the media, trade notices, 
etc.  DOL data created by other DOL entities is also available to the Office of Foreign 
Labor Certification (OFLC).  If DOL finds that a company that is filing PERM 
applications has been laying off employees or downsizing, DOL will look at U.S. worker 
availability, especially if the position is for a “roving” employee who is not locally based.  
These cases will be reviewed with extra scrutiny.  DOL may require supervised 
recruitment as a result.  DOL urged employers to exercise diligence with regard to the 
recruitment report and to demonstrate clearly good faith in its recruitment efforts.  DOL 
must document that a decision to certify a PERM application is justifiable, especially if 
the company has had layoffs in the occupation or generally.  DOL will also look at the 
existence of industry layoffs, which can affect U.S. worker availability generally, in 
scrutinizing whether recruitment reports are credible.  Practice Tip: DOL is not free to 
share all of the unemployment and lay-off data that comes to its attention.  However, it 
may be useful to ask the SWA about industry statistics before starting PERM cases in 
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particular sectors.  This can help the practitioner gauge the level of DOL scrutiny to be 
expected on filing. 
 
In the nonimmigrant arena, DOL has received numerous Labor Condition Applications 
that are clearly not legitimate, such as an LCA for a pizza delivery worker with a salary 
of $1,000,000 per year.  The infusion of phony LCAs impacts the integrity of the LCA 
program and drains resources.  It appears that many of users of the program are 
attempting to test the parameters of the system, and it is happening at a high level.  Abuse 
of the LCA system is growing.  Complaints about unauthorized or fraudulent LCA filings 
can be made with the DOL’s Office of Inspector General. 
 
Update on new regulations:  DOL submitted its final H-2A regulation to OMB; the 
regulation is currently undergoing the interagency review process.  There were over 
11,000 comments that were considered by DOL, and this regulation is a priority for the 
current administration.  OMB is considering the DOL and DHS H-2B regulations 
together.  A copy of the DOL’s final regulation was accepted by OMB on October 27, 
2008, and DHS’s final rule was accepted by OMB on October 21, 2008. 
 
Update on pre-PERM cases:  The pre-PERM cases are completed, except for 112 
applications that are currently on appeal before BALCA.  Chicago is still handling all 
status requests on these cases, including requests concerning whether there is a pre-
PERM labor certification application in the pipeline.  Chicago may take some time to 
respond because the BEC records are stored in federal records centers, not Chicago, and 
files need to be requested in some cases in order to respond to these requests. 
 
Update on processing times:  DOL will be posting periodic reports including PERM 
processing summaries.  DOL is currently processing clean cases with a priority (i.e. 
filing) date of March 2008, and audits with a priority date of July 2007.  Standard appeals 
cases with priority dates of December 2006 are being processed now, and government 
error appeals are current.  Although DOL does not have an individual case inquiry 
system, cases that are filed more than a month prior to those dates should be brought to 
the attention of the AILA’s DOL liaison committee at Reports@aila.org with subject line 
“PERM case more than one month past processing time.” 
 

DOL Responses to Specific Questions 
 

DOL Bureau of Labor Statistics issues:  Although BLS representatives were expected, 
they did not attend the meeting.  DOL will attempt to schedule a teleconference with BLS 
representatives to address AILA’s questions before the next stakeholders meeting. 
 

1. When an audit requests business documentation if the job requirements exceed 
the Job Zone assigned to the occupation in a case where O*NET has assigned no 
Job Zone to the occupation, need the employer respond to that question?  (For 
example, an audit for a case designated as Computer and Information Scientists, 
Research, SOC 15-1011 which has no job zone assigned.) 
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Answer:  Where an audit letter states that if the employer’s requirements exceed 
the job zone’s SVP please provide business necessity documentation, and the 
occupation has no job zone, practitioners should state this in the audit response 
and business necessity documentation should not be required.   

 
MTR/Appeal 
 

2. At our prior meeting, we asked if instead of denying a PERM case for failure to 
include the employer’s name in the Notice of Posting, DOL would consider 
requesting the employer to re-post to remedy the error.  Have you considered this 
issue?  If you would not consider a re-posting alternative, would DOL consider 
referring the case for supervised recruitment instead of denying?  

 
Answer: No, DOL will not allow the employer to repost.  Nor will DOL refer a 
case to supervised recruitment because the posted notice did not include the 
employer’s name.  

 
 
3. Please provide an update regarding your processing of cases that appear to have 

clear government error.  Have you gone through all of the motion/appeal line to 
identify such cases?  Will such initial review now be “current?” 

 
Answer:  The government error queue is now current.  Thus, if a member has 
requested review of government error and has not heard from DOL within 3 
months after submission, they should assume DOL did not consider it clear 
government error. 

 
4. How quickly are you getting cases up to BALCA?  When a case goes up on 

appeal does the status continue to show “in process” on line? 
 

Answer:  When the case goes up on appeal, the online status shows “in process.”  
DOL forwards cases to BALCA as expeditiously as possible, and will provide a 
response shortly regarding time frame. 

 
5. It appears that DOL may be treating a “Request for Reconsideration” under 20 

CFR 656.24(g) and a “Request for Review” under 20 CFR 656.26 in the same 
manner, i.e., by placing both types of cases into a single, FIFO queue.  The 
regulations distinguish between the two and members rely on the difference in 
choosing which type of Request to make after denial.  Per 656.26(b) a Request for 
Review must be sent “immediately” to BALCA.  Is that regulation currently being 
followed?  Please explain DOL’s process for handling each type of Request.   

 
Answer: DOL is discussing this internally and may seek a legal opinion; requests 
for review and requests for reconsideration are treated the same for now. 
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Audits 
 
6. Please provide an update on the status of cases in the audit queue.  What date are 

you currently on?  Pursuant to your September 17, 2008 announcement, what 
specific actions are you taking with respect to the Fragomen cases that have been 
taken out of the “consideration” audit?  How many such cases are there?  How 
many, if any, Fragomen cases are still in the “consideration” audit?  What 
manpower impact will this movement of cases have on the various processing 
queues?   

 
Answer:  DOL is currently processing audits with priority dates of July 2007.  
DOL will not comment on the Fragomen audits.  [AILA comment:  But please 
refer to posting 11/6/08 on InfoNet regarding Fragomen settlement, 
http://www.aila.org/content/default.aspx?docid=27090; AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 
08110666.]  As of the end of September, approximately 32% of pending cases 
were in audit.  This percentage is lower than it was in June 2008.  DOL will 
publish processing dates on its website.  DOL is expanding staffing at the Atlanta 
NPC which should improve processing times.  As of this week, employers should 
receive courtesy copies of audit letters. 
 

Recruitment 
 
7. Follow up from last meeting:  AILA raises again the issue of whether an employer 

is required to respond to a recruiter/recruitment agency which sends unsolicited 
resumes in response to a PERM recruitment activity where the recruiter/agency 
requires payment of a fee for referring candidates.   

 
Answer:  The employer must perform due diligence and include these responses 
in the recruitment report.  The employer may explain that the applicant was not 
interviewed because it is against the company’s policy to pay a fee for referring 
candidates.  If the recruiter will only refer candidate contact information if the 
employer agrees to pay a fee if the candidate is hired, and the employer has a 
policy against paying such fees, the employer must be prepared to document its 
explanation.  For example, the employer must be prepared to submit 
correspondence received from the headhunter and an explanation of its policy.  
This should include documentation that the recruiter requires a fee if the referred 
worker is hired and that it is the company’s policy not to pay recruiter fees.  DOL 
will issue an FAQ on this issue.  [AILA notes that initial audits typically just ask 
for the recruitment report, and not the documentation behind the statements in the 
recruitment report but that such documentation could be requested later.] 

 
8. Special handling recruitment:  It is becoming less and less common for college 

and universities to use print ads in their normal recruitment.  Most professional 
journals (e.g., The Chronicle) have on-line ads that are more popular and 
effective.  Given that the college or university does not know it will be hiring a 
foreign worker when the advertisement is placed, it is becoming correspondingly 
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